
International Institute of Municipal Clerks
2025/2026 IIMC Board of Directors Roster

Term: May 21, 2025 through May 20, 2026

PURPOSE:

2025/2026 Goals & Objectives

Deadlines:
July 15, 2025

September 17, 2025
 

March 26, 2026

Identify and submit to  Headquarters budget justification requested (if any) necessary to accomplish the 

Committee's goals and objectives.  All requested will be reviewed by the Budget and Planning Committee.

File a Report with Headquarters for inclusion with agenda materials for the November IIMC Board of 

Directors Mid-Year Meeting.
 

File the final report with Headquarters for inclusion with the Annual Report.

Dawn G. Abrahamson, MMC

President

City Clerk

City of Vallejo

555 Santa Clara Street

Vallejo, CA 94590

Phone: (707) 334-2931

Fax:

Email: dawn.abrahamson@cityofvallejo.net

Lee Frazier, MMC

President Elect

City Clerk

City of Birmingham

710 North 20th St, 3rd Fl.

Birmingham, AL 35203-2294

Phone: (205) 254-2290

Fax: (205) 254-2115

Email: lee.frazier@birminghamal.gov

Janice M. Bates, MMC

Vice President

Clerk of Council

City of Tipp City

260 S. Garber Drive

Tipp City, OH 45371

Phone: (937) 667-8425 X 3112

Fax: (937) 667-5816

Email: batesj@tippcity.net

Lisa Garcia, MMC

Immediate Past President

Deputy Town Manager/Town Clerk

Town of Florence

P.O. Box 2670

Florence, AZ 85132-2670

Phone: (520) 868-7552

Fax: (520) 868-7564

Email: lisa.garcia@florenceaz.gov

Kerri A. Parker, MMC

Region I Director

Town Clerk

Town of Meredith

41 Main Street

Meredith, NH 03253

Phone: (603) 677-4203

Fax: (603) 279-1042

Email: kparker@meredithnh.org

Claudia A. Weber, CMC

Region I Director

Town Clerk

Town of New Canaan

P.O. Box 447

New Canaan, CT 06840-0447

Phone: (203) 594-3067

Fax: (203) 594-3073

Email: claudia.weber@newcanaanct.gov

Stephanie Coulbourne, CMC

Region II Director

Town Clerk

Town of Milton

115 Federal Street

Milton, DE 19968-1602

Phone: (302) 684-4110

Fax: (302) 684-8999

Email: scoulbourne@ci.milton.de.us

Awilda Hernandez, MMC

Region II Director

City Clerk

City of Bowie

15901 Fred Robinson Way

Bowie, MD 20716

Phone: (301) 809-3029

Fax: (301) 809-2302

Email: ahernandez@cityofbowie.org
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Mark Massey, CMC

Region III Director

Clerk of Council

City of Savannah

P.O. Box 1027

Savannah, GA 31402

Phone: (912) 651-6441

Fax: (912) 651-4260

Email: mmassey@savannahga.gov

Lori McWilliams, MMC

Region III Director

Village Clerk/PIO

Village of Tequesta

345 Tequesta Drive

Tequesta, FL 33469

Phone: (561) 768-0443

Fax: (561) 768-0686

Email: lmcwilliams@tequesta.org

Sherri E. Gard, MMC

Region IV Director

City Clerk

City of Fort Smith

P.O. Box 1908

Fort Smith, AR 72902-1908

Phone: (479) 784-2207

Fax: (479) 784-2256

Email: sgard@fortsmithar.gov

Curtis Green, CMC

Region IV Director

City Clerk

City of Broken Arrow

P.O. Box 610

Broken Arrow, OK 74013-0610

Phone: (918) 259-2400

Fax: (918) 251-6642

Email: cwgreen@brokenarrowok.gov

Joel H. Hondorp, MMC

Region V Director

City Clerk

City of Grand Rapids

300 Monroe Ave NW

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Phone: (616) 456-3014

Fax: (616) 456-4607

Email: jhondorp@grcity.us

Kathy J. Walker, MMC

Region V Director

City Clerk

City of Nicholasville

517 North Main Street

Nicholasville, KY 40356

Phone: (859) 885-1121

Fax: (859) 881-0750

Email: kathy.walker@nicholasville.org

Trish Gleason, MMC

Region VI Director

Assistant City Clerk

City of Dubuque

50 West 13th Street

Dubuque, IA 52001

Phone: (563) 589-4120

Fax: (563) 589-0890

Email: tgleason@cityofdubuque.org

Elena Hilby, MMC

Region VI Director

City Clerk

City of Sun Prairie

300 E. Main Street

Sun Prairie, WI 53590

Phone: (608) 825-1148

Fax: (608) 825-6879

Email: ehilby@cityofsunprairie.com

Leesa Ross, MMC

Region VII Director

City Clerk

City of Frontenac

10555 Clayton Road

Frontenac, MO 63131

Phone: (314) 373-6504

Fax: (314) 373-6604

Email: lross@cityoffrontenac.org

Julie Barnett, MMC

Region VIII Director E

City Clerk

City of Evans

1100 37th Street

Evans, CO 80620

Phone: (970) 475-1104

Fax:

Email: jbarnett@evanscolorado.gov
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Kellie R. Crowell, CMC

Region VIII Director E

City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Ravenna

416 Grand Avenue

Ravenna, NE 68869-1324

Phone: (308) 452-3273

Fax: (308) 452-3274

Email: kcrowell@ravennanebraska.net

Shawn Campbell, MMC

Region IX Director

City Clerk

City of Auburn

25 West Main Street

Auburn, WA 98001

Phone: (253) 931-3055

Fax: (253) 804-3116

Email: scampbell@auburnwa.gov

Marc A. Donohue, MMC

Region IX Director

Government Services Director/City Clerk

City of Eastvale

12363 Limonite Ave., Suite 910

Eastvale, CA 91752

Phone: (951) 703-4421

Fax: (951) 361-0888

Email: mdonohue@eastvaleca.gov

Cheryl Meredith, MMC

Region VIII Director W

City Clerk

City of Kingman

310 N. Fourth Street

Kingman, AZ 86401

Phone: (928) 753-8335

Fax: (928) 753-3867

Email: ameredith@cityofkingman.gov

Colleen A. Mulvey, MMC

Region VIII Director W

City Recorder

City of Cedar Hills

10246 N. Canyon Road

Cedar Hills, UT 84062

Phone: (801) 785-9668 X 503

Fax: (801) 796-3543

Email: cmulvey@cedarhillsutah.gov

Stephen Huycke, CMC

Region X Director

Director, Legislative Services/City Clerk

City of Richmond Hill

225 East Beaver Creek Road

Richmond Hill, ON L4B 3P4

CANADA

Phone: (905) 771-2529

Fax: (905) 771-2502

Email: stephen.huycke@richmondhill.ca

Stephane Palmateer

Region X Director

Director of Community Services & City Clerk

City of Timmins

220 Algonquin Blvd. East

Timmins, ON P4N 1B3

CANADA

Phone: (705) 360-2602

Fax:

Email: steph.palmateer@timmins.ca

Linda Larter

Region XI Director

Town Clerk

Sevenoaks Town Council

Phone: 01732 459953

Fax: 01823-253681

Email: townclerk@sevenoakstown.gov.uk

Arnout van Kooij, MMC

Region XI Director

Griffier

City of IJsselstein

P.O. Box 26

IJsselstein  3400 AA

THE NETHERLANDS

Phone: (030) 686-1797

Fax:

Email: ajo.van.kooij@ijsselstein.nl
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